




















DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

PERIODIC COST ESTIMATE Estimate No. 18 Date: 5/3/2019
C The Penot C W, Inc.
Airport: Brunswick Executive Airport Hoyle, Tanner Job No. 391128
Client: Mid Regional Redevelop Authority
Project: Hangar Improvements, Phase I!l - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations
AlP No, 3-23-0056-024-2016
Quantity Amount per Contract Award A This Pay Req A Previously Req d] TotalReq d To Date
Base Bid ltems Deslgnation
Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
G-001-1 Mobilization (INCREASED CO #1) LS 1 $73,419.00 $73,419.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $73,419.00 1.00 $73,419.00
G-001-2 MMP Compliance (DECREASED CO #1, INCREASED CO #4) LS 1 $16,515.25 $16,515.25 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $16,515.25 1.00 $16,515.25
G-001-3 AsBuilt Survey (ELIMINATED CO #11) LS 0 $5,200.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
H-001-1 Demolish Building Addition (INCREASED CO #1, #2, #3, #3, #6) LS 1 $277,399.90 $277,399.90 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $277,399.90 1.00 $277,399.90
H-001-2 Building Instaliation (DECREASED CO #1, #5, INCREASED #2, #3, #4, #6) s 1 $1,832,654.52 | $1,832,654.52 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $1,832,654.52 1.00 $1,832,654.52
H-001-2A lBquing Installation CREDIT (NEW ITEM CO #8) 15 1 {$1,830.00) ($1,830.00) 0.00 $0.00 1.00 {$1,830.00) 1.00 {$1,830.00),
H-001-3 IRepair Concrete Floor (DECREASED CO #1) 15 1 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $6,240.00 1.00 $6,240.00
H-001-4 Ilnterior Wall and Door Upgrades (INCREASED CO #1, #6, #8) LS 1 $150,157.89 $150,157.89 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $150,157.89 1.00 $150,157.89
H-001-5 IRoof Drain Roof Repairs (INCREASED CO #1) LS 1 $14,071.00 $14,071.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $14,071.00 1.00 $14,071.00
H-001-6 I band d Heating Unit R Is (INCREASED CO #1) LS 1 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $19,500.00 1.00 $19,500.00
H-001-7 |Replace Tunnel Exhaust Fan (DECREASED CO #1) LS 1 $3,526.00 $3,526.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $3,526.00 1.00 $3,526.00
H-001-8 IModifv Ey h/Sh and Condensing Unit {INCREASED CO #3) s 1 $47,915.00 $47,915.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $47,915.00 1.00 $47,915.00
H-001-9 R Foam Systems LS 1 $76,960.00 $76,960.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $76,960.00 1.00 $76,960.00
H-001-10  |Allowances Associated with the Foam-Water System {(DECREASED CO #11) Allow 1 $14,430.00 $14,430.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $14,430.00 1.00 .$14,430.00
H-001-11 Paint Exterior Siding (INCREASED CO #5) LS 1 $17,298.00 $17,298.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $17,298.00 1.00 $17,298.00
H-001-12 Paint Existing Siding (NEW ITEM CO #1) LS 1 $69,786.00 $69,786.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $69,786.00 1.00 $69,786.00
H-001-13  |Exhaust Stack Modification (NEW ITEM CO #2, INCREASED CO #5) LS 1 $14,824.00 $14,824.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $14,824.00 1.00 $14,824.00
H-001-14  [Roof Heating Vents (NEW ITEM CO #5) LS 1 $37,871.00 $37,871.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $37,871.00 1.00 $37,871.00
H-001-15 [Condensate Pump (NEW ITEM CO #10) LS 1 $2,801.83 $2,801.83 1.00 $2,801.83 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $2,801.83
H-001-16 Wash Line OS&Y Valve {(NEW ITEM CO #10) s 1 $10,365.00 $10,365.00 1.00 $10,365.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $10,365.00
P-152-1 Unclassified Excavation (a4 30 $36.40 $1,092.00 0.00 $0.00 30.00 $1,092.00 30.00 $1,092.00
P-152-2 Bitumil P; t R | sy 1,000 $5.20 $5,200.00 0.00 $0.00 | 1,000.00 $5,200.00 | 1,000.00 $5,200.00
P-152-3 C P R | SY 320 $16.00 $5,120.00 0.00 $0.00 | 320.00 $5,120.00 | 320.00 $5,120.00
P-156-1 Inlet Protection (DECREASED CO #1) EA 2 $260.00 $520.00 0.00 $0.00 2.00 $520.00 2.00 $520.00
P-200-1 MaineDOT Base Course, Type A Y 125 $36.60 $4,575.00 0.00 $0.00 | 125.00 $4,575.00 | 125.00 $4,575.00
P-400-1 MaineDOT HMA, Type 19mm TON 145 $125.00 $18,125.00 7.24 $905.00 | 137.76 $17,220.00 | 145.00 $18,125.00
P-603-1 Tack Coat GAL 100 $5.20 $520.00 0.00 $0.00 | 100.00 $520.00 | 100.00 $520.00
M-002-1  |Pavement Painting SF 170 $3.12 $530.40 0.00 $0.00 | 170.00 $530.40 | 170.00 $530.40
M-001-2  |Signs EA 3 $26.00 $78.00 0.00 $0.00 3.00 $78.00 3.00 $78.00
M-001-3 |Whee| Stops EA 6 $12.48 $74.88 0.00 $0.00 6.00 $74.88 6.00 $74.88
Total Pay ltems AIP-024 $2,719,739.67 1% $14,071.83 99% $2,705,667.83 100% $2,719,739.67
5% retainage $135,986.98
subtota! $2,583,752.69
less previous payments $2,435,101.06
amount due $148,651.63

HA3911

Pay R 1128 Pay Req px xisxPay Req No. 19




.- NV Tl W CARINIF A AL TN

FZDZRAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

PERIODIC COST ESTIMATE Estimate NO. 19
[« ] Tke Perck Company, Inc.
Alrport: Brunsw ck Executive Ai-port Hoylc, Tanner Job No. 391128
Client: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Autherity
Projact: Hangar Improvemerts, Phase 111 - Improve kangar 4 & Enc Area Alterations
AP No. 3-23-0056-0243-2016
Bese Bld t1ems Designation Quantity Amount per Contract Award A This Pay R A t Previously Requested Tota! Requested To Date
Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quaniity Amount
G-001-1 Mob lization LS 1 $73,419.00 $73,419.00 100% $73,415.00 100% $73,419.00
G-001-2 MMP Compliance LS 1 $2,912.00 52,512.00 100% $2.912.00 100% $2,912.00
G-001-3 AsBuilz Survey 33 1 $5,200.00 $5,200.C0 100% $5,200.C0 0% $0.00 100% $5,200.00
H-001-1 Demolish Building Addition Ls 1 $228,255.00 $223,255.0 100% $228,253.00 100% $228,255.00
H-001-2 Building Installation L5 1 $1,818,438.52 $1,818,438.52 100% $1,818,438.52 100% $1,818,438.52
H-001-3 Repair Corcrete Floor LS 1 $6,240.20 $5,240.00 100% $6,240.00 100% $6,220.00
H-001-4 |Intericr Wall and Door Upgrades 13 1 $129,7242.20 $129,742.00 100% $129,742.00 100% $129,742.00
H-001-5 Reof Drain Reof Repairs LS 1 $2£,07:.00 $14,071.00 100% $14,071.00 100% 514,07..00
H-001-5  |Abandoned Heating Uinit Removals [53 1 $29,500.00 $19,500.00 100% $19,500.00 200% $19,500.00
H-001-7  |Replace Tunne! Exhaust Fan Ls 1 $3,526.00 $3,525.00 10088 $3,526.00 200% $3,526.20
H-001-8 IModify Ey h/Showser arc Condensing Unit Ls 1 $45,760.00 $45,760.00 100% $45,760.00 200% $45,760.00
H-001-9 Recommission Foam Systems Ls 1 $76,960.00 $76,960.00 100% $76,960.00 100% $76,960.00
H-001-10 Allowances Assoc:ated with tha Foam-Water System Allow 1 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 100% $8,570.00 63% $14,430.00 10C% $23,000.00
H-021-11 Pairt Exterior Siding LS 1 $15,750.00 $15,750.00 1009 $15,750.00 10C% $15,750.00
P-152-1 JUnclassifisd Excavation cy 30 $36.40 $1,092.00 2 $1,092.00 100% $1,092.00
P-152-2 |gitumi P: R 1 SY 1,000 $5.20 $5,220.00 200% $5,200.00 100% $5,200.00
P-152-3 Concrete Pavement Removal SY 320 $16.00 §5,120.00 K $5,120.20 100% $5,120.00
P-156-1 Inlas Protection EA 2 $260.00 $520.00 B $520.00 100% $520.00
P-200-2 MainaDOT Base Course, Type A cy 125 $36.60 $4,575.00 00% $4,575.20 1C0% $4,575.00
P-400- Main2DOT HMA, Type 19mm TON 145 $125.00 $18,125.00 5% $905.00 95% $12,220.20 100% $18,125.00
P-€03-2 Tack Coat GAL 100 $5.20 $520.00 1009 $520.00 100% $520.00
M-001-1 Pavement Painting SF 170 $3.12 $530.40 100% $530.40 100% $530.40
M-001-2 Signs EA 3 $26.00 $78.00 10C% $78.00 10034 $78.00
M-001-3 V/heel Stops EA 6 $12.48 $74.88 1CC% $74.88 100% $74.88
Change Order 1| Tetal Add $69,786.00
Item No. 1- A'ternate 1 - Paint Ex sting S cing 1S 1 $69,766.00 $69,766.00 100% $65,786.00 100% $69,7£6.00
Change Orde- 2 | Total Add $16,053.00
Item No. 1 - BEA 02 - Extended Operation Test, DJC System [H-001-2) 53 H {$6,5C0.00)| {$6,500.00) 100% {86,500.00)f 100% 156,5€0.00)|
|lt9’ﬂ No. 2 - 3EA 03 - Additicnal C D lizion (H-001-1) s I $2,253.00 $2,259.00 100% $2,255.00 100% $2,255.00
Iltem No. 3 - BEA 04 - Sor2y Foam nsu ation (4-001-4) LS i $7,140.00 $7,140.00 100% $7,140.00 100% $7,140.00
Iltam No. 4 - BEA 01 & 05 - Exhsust Stack Modifications (H-001-13) LS 1 $13,154.00 $13,154.,00 100% $13,154.00 100% $13,154.00
Change Order 3|Total Add $37,945.50
Item No. 1 - BEA O5R2 - Replace existing CMU wark (H-001-1) s 1 $28,284.¢0 $2€,282,90 100% $28,264.90 100% $28,284.90
Item No. 2 -GEA 10 - Extarior Removals at wall paacts (H-001-1) LS 1 $5,456.00 $5,456.00 100% $5,456.00 100% $5,456.00
item No. 3 - BEA 12 - Electrica! Panel Replacevent (H-001-2) Ls 1 $2,651.CC $2,051.00 100% $2,051.00 100% $2.€51.0C
‘tem No. £ - BEA 07 - Existing D\ ic Waterline jasulation [H-001-8) LS 1 $2,155.C0 $2,155.00 100% $2,155.00 100% $2,155.0C
Change Order 4 | Total Add $34,347.25
Item No. 1 - BEA 08R2 Soil Testing LS 1 $13,603.25 $13,603.25 102% $13,603.25 120% $13,603.25
item No. 2 - BEA 09 Remobilization LS 1 $1,800.00 $1,80C.00 100% $1.800.00 100% $1,800.00
Item No. 3 - BEA11 Slab underpinning [ 1 $18,944.00 $18,9¢4.00 100% $18,944.00 100% $18,944.00
Charge Order 5|Total Add $35,437.00
ftem No. 1 - BEA 13 Matena! cost ditference S 1 $1,670.00 $1,670.00 100% $1,670.00 100% $1,672.00
Item No. 2 - BEA 15 Paint concreze foundation s 1 $1,548.00 $1,548.00 100% $1,548.00 100% $1,548.00
Item No. 3- BEA 16 CMU epointing related to underginniag LS 1 {55.652.00) {$5,652.00) 100% (65,652.00)]  100% (55,652.00)
ltem No. 4 - BEA 17R1 Roof Feating vents LS 1 $37.871.00 $37,871.00 100% $37.871.00 100% $37,871.00

SASERVER\TPC FILES'CURRENT .08 FOLDERS\Brunawick Aipart Hanger30-Co

3y Reqsi1f - Pay Request 19A pg. 2Pay Request Summary



UEFARIMEN ) Ur 1KANSPORIATION
FEJERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATICN

PERIODIC COST ESTIMATE Estimate No. 19
Contracton The Pencbscot Company, Inc.
Airport: Brunswick Executive Airport Hoyle, Tanner Job No. 391128
Client: Mid Regional Redavelop Adtrerity
Project: Hangar improvements, Prase 1l - improve Fangar 4 & €nd Area Alterations
AlP No. 3-23-0056-024-2016
Base Bid tems Desigaation Quantity Amount per Contract Award This Pay Req A Pr y Reg; d Total Requested To Date
Ualt Amount Per Unit Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
Change Ordzr 5| Total Add: $27,827.89
Item No. 1 - BEA 19 Paint hangar west wall LS 1 $11,109.89 $11,109.89 100% $11,100.89| 100% $11,139.89
Izem No. 2 - BEA 20 Additional | ght fixture S 1 $1,549.00 $1,549.00 100% $1,549.00 100% $1,549.00
Item No. 3 - BEA 22 Additional fin tube S 1 $3,824.00 $3,824,00 100% $3,824.00 100% $3,824.00
Item No. 4 - BEA 08R2 Extension of time LS 1 $11,335.00 $11,345.00 100% $11,345.00 100% $11,345.00
Change Order 8| Total Add: $336.00
Item No. 1 - BEA 23 Door Enit Device LS 1 $2,156.00 $2,166.00 100% $2,166.00 100% $2,156.00
Item No. 2 - BEA 74 Fire sprinkler eradits LS 1 ($-.830.00) {$1.830.00) 100% +$1,830.00 100% (51.830.00)
Change Order 10 Total Add: $13,166.83
1tem No. 1- 6EA 28 Condensate Pumo (5] 1 $2,801.83 $2,801.63 $2,801.83 0% $0.00 100% $2,801.83
Item No, 2 - BEA 29 Wash Line OS&Y valve (5 1 $10,365.00 $1,365.C0 $10,365.C0 0% $0.00 100% $10,365.00
Change Order 11| Tetal Deduet: ($13,770.00)
iter No. 1 - As-built survey credit 1) 1 {$5.200.29) {$8,200.C0) {65,200.00) 0% $0.00 100% (85,200.07)
Iterm Nc. 2 - Unused allowance credit 13 1 {$8,570.00} {$3,570.00) (58,570.00) 0% $C.00 100% ($8,570.03)
$2,719,739.67 1% $14,071.83 99% $2.705,667.84|  100% $2,719,739.67

SABERVERTPC FILEG\CURRENT JOB FOLDERSBrnswick A fpeft Hangan3o-C

y Regs\1€ - Pay Request 19A 9g. 2Pay Request Summary










e US Department of Transportation OMB CONTROL NUMBER: 2120-0569
Federal Aviation Administration EXPIRATION DATE: 4/30/2017

Period Ending
Construction Progress and Inspection Report 06/27119

Airport Grant Program Project Number
P 9 AIP 3-23-0056-024-2016

Airport Name
Brunswick Executive Airport

Project Description Contractor’s Name

Rehabilitate Bldg-Hangar 4 ADA Improvements/Code Compliance Renovations | The Penobscot Company (TPC)

1. Contract Time No. Days Charged to Date 732 Last Working Day Charged (Date) 06/27/19

2. Brief Weather Summary this Period, including Approximate Rainfall and Periods of Below Freezing Temperature
(On earthwork jobs, include soil conditions.)
+ Please see attached NOAA monthly weather summary.

3. Rough Estimate of Percent Completion to Date of Construction Phases (Include items such as clearing, grading, drainage, base,
surface, lighting, etc.)

Bold & Underlined Percentages are Items Charged / Percentage Complete Increased This Period

¢ Change Order No. 9 — Item 3 — Replace float valve at fire pump cistern: 97%

Total Project —98% (Percentage Based on Costs)

4. Work Completed or in Progress this Period

e Additional flow tests to determine issue and develop plan to meet requirements of sprinkler system.
¢ Installation of float valve

5a. Summary of Laboratory and Field Testing this Period (Note failing tests and any retests. Summarize out-of-tolerance.)
N/A

Sb. Material (Identify material subject to pay reduction.) N/A

6. Description of Anticipated Work by Contractor for Next Period

Punch List Items.

General site clean up.

Replace relief valves (CO)

Fire system completion and test.

7. Problem Areas/Other Comments (Include revisions to plans and specifications approved or denied, delays, difficulties, etc. and
actions taken.)

SPONSOR'’S INSPECTOR OR REPRESENTATIVE

Date Typed or Printed Name and Title Signature

7/10/2019 | Owen Krauss OwWen Krauss
Resident Project Repr.

FAA Form 5370-1 (4/15) SUPERCEDES PREVIOUS EDITION

g:\Users\sls%ppData\LocaI\Microsoﬂ\V\ﬁndows\Temporary Internet Fites\Content.Outlook\U2DMDL4B\06-27-19 FAA Form 5370-1 Construction Progress
eport.docx






7/10/2019 National Weather Service - Climate Data

SNOWFALL (INCHES)

RECORDS
TOTAL 0.0
TOTALS 0.0 0.0 0.0 °.0
SINCE 7/1 66.0 61.9 a.1 91.9
SNOWDEPTH AVG. o
DAYS >= TRACE 3 9.9 0.0
DAYS >= 1.8 ) 0.9 .0
GREATEST
SNOW DEPTH o
24 HR TOTAL 0.0
DEGREE_DAYS
HEATING TOTAL 93 106 -13 95
SINCE 7/1 7071 7107 -36 6693
COOLING TOTAL 33 57 -24 55
SINCE 1/1 36 64 -28 70
WIND (MPH)
AVERAGE WIND SPEED 6.7

HIGHEST WIND SPEED/DIRECTION 28/320 DATE 06/22
HIGHEST GUST SPEED/DIRECTION 40/330 DATE 06/22

SKY COVER
AVERAGE SKY COVER .60

AVERAGE RH (PERCENT) 72

- INDICATES NEGATIVE NUMBERS.

R INDICATES RECORD WAS SET OR TIED.
MM INDICATES DATA IS MISSING.

T INDICATES TRACE AMOUNT.

&&

ALTHOUGH JUNE MARKS THE BEGINNING OF METEOROLOGICAL SUMMER, IN THIS
PART OF NEW ENGLAND SPRING WEATHER OFTEN LASTS THROUGH MUCH OF JUNE,
AND THAT WAS THE CASE AGAIN THIS YEAR. AN ACTIVE JET STREAM PATTERN
BROUGHT FREQUENT STORM SYSTEMS INTO THE REGION EACH WITH RENEWED
RAINFALL. THE MOST SIGNIFICANT OF THESE MOVED THROUGH ON JUNE 2@ AND
21 WHEN MORE THAN AN INCH OF RAIN FELL. SOME WARMER WEATHER MADE AN
APPEARANCE LATE IN THE MONTH WITH THE TEMPERATURE TOPPING 80 DEGREES
ON 4 DAYS.

THE AVERAGE TEMPERATURE FOR THE MONTH WAS 62.8 DEGREES WHICH WAS 6.6
DEGREES BELOW NORMAL. HIGH TEMPERATURES WERE WELL BELOW NORMAL WHILE
LOW TEMPERATURES WERE SLIGHTLY ABOVE NORMAL, INDICATIVE OF A CLOUDY
AND WET WEATHER PATTERN. THE COOLEST JUNE ON RECORD WAS IN 1958 WHEN
THE AVERAGE TEMPERATURE WAS ONLY 58.1 DEGREES. THE WARMEST WAS IN
2001 WHEN IT WAS 67.1 DEGREES.

A TOTAL OF 5.85 INCHES OF RAIN FELL WHICH WAS 2.96 INCHES ABOVE
NORMAL. THE HEAVIEST RAIN CAME ON JUNE 20 AND 21 WHEN A STORM SYSTEM
BROUGHT 1.28 INCHES OF RAIN. THE WETTEST JUNE WAS IN 1917 WHEN 19.86
INCHES OF RAIN FELL. THE DRIEST WAS IN 1908 WHEN ONLY ©.53 INCHES
WAS RECORDED.

THE FOLLOWING RECORDS WERE SET OR TIED IN JUNE 2019...
DATE RECORD PREVIOUS
3 3 - SMALLEST TEMPERATURE RANGE 4 IN 1990, 1944

https:/iw2.weather.goviclimate/getclimate.php?wfo=gyx

2/3









AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 7
Project # 391128

CHANGE ORDER
ORDER NO.: Seven (7)
DATE: October 17, 2018
NAME OF PROJECT: Hangar Improvements, Phase Il - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations

AIP 3-23-0056-031-2018 (increase to scope included in supplemental grant)

OWNER: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority
Brunswick Executive Airport
Brunswick, ME 04011

CONTRACTOR: The Penobscot Company, Inc.
519 West Street
Rockport, ME 04856

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

DESCRIPTION

ltem No. 1 — Recommission Foam Water System (COP#18R2 and COP#21).

Item No. 1 is the addition of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),
for the lump sum amount of: $244,146.00

This action adds an additional 56 days to the Contract.

JUSTIFICATION

ltem No. 1 — Recommission Foam Water System (COP#18R2 and #21).

Modifications to the existing foam water fire suppression system in Hangar 4 are required to achieve full
compliance with the current edition of NFPA 409. This proposal provides pricing to bring the system into
compliance.

The Penobscot Company’s cost proposals COP # BEA-018R2 and COP # BEA-021 are attached. COP #
BEA-021 is a deduction to COP # BEA-018R2.

The Consultant finds the proposals to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached.

h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 7\change order 7.docx Page 1 of 3



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 7
Project # 391128

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

Modifications to Pay Items:
H-001-9A_Addition: +$244,146.00
Contract Amount: $0.00
New Contract Amount: $244,146.00
Contract Modification Summary:

Item No. 1 +$244,146.00

Total Change Order No. 7 +$244,146.00

Contract Price (Original plus CO#1-6) $2,720,006.84

Total Change Order No. 7 + $244,146.00

New Contract Price $2,964,152.84

The proposed change is not an alternate bid.

The proposed change does not reduce the size of the eligible project.

The proposed change does not affect other prime contractors.

The proposed change does not require consent of surety and separate payment and performance bonds.

The proposed change will not require new insurance certificates.

This change order will be given a separate Notice To Proceed. The Contractor will agree to commence
work on a date to be specified in the CO#7 Notice To Proceed and to fully complete the project within 56
calendar days. These added days will be considered separately from the calendar days of the original

contract and any that were added in Change Orders #1-#6.

This document shall become an amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract will apply
thereto.

h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 7\change order 7.docx Page 2 of 3



FAA email attached



Sheppard, Suzanne L.

From: Luke.Garrison@faa.gov

Sent: Monday, October 22, 2018 8:09 AM

To: Sheppard, Suzanne L.

Cc: martym@mrra.us

Subject: RE: Change Orders #6 and #7 for Hangar 4 AIP 031-2018 and 024-2016
Suzy,

Please accept this email as our approval of the Change Order #7 proposal (as previously attached). This work
has been included in and shall be funded under AIP Project No. 3-23-0056-031-2018.

As always, the FAA’s participation on change orders is subject to the availability of funding and the limitations
of the grant.

Regards,

Luke A. Garrison, PE

FAA New England Region - Airports Division
1200 District Avenue

Burlington, MA 01803

Phone: (781) 238-7622

luke.garrison@faa.gov

From: Sheppard, Suzanne L. <ssheppard@hoyletanner.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 2:25 PM

To: Garrison, Luke (FAA) <Luke.Garrison@faa.gov>

Subject: Change Orders #6 and #7 for Hangar 4 AIP 031-2018 and 024-2016

Luke,
Please see the attached change orders for your official review. | have made some changes to each as detailed
below.

Change Order 6

| added Item #4 and all backup information to go along with it. You might recall when the soil testing occurred
the contractor had requested extra mobilization/general conditions. We had deferred that expense until such
time as the extension had occurred. | also revised the language of the time extension for Items #1, 2 and 3.

Change Order 7

Because of the addition of Item #4 in CO6 | changed the total $ figures in CO7. That is the only change. The
increase to the contract in CO7 remains the same.

Thanks,



REVISED PAY ITEM TABULATION - CO #6 Change Order #6 Modification to Contract

Client: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority
Airport: Brunswick Executive Airport
Project: Hangar Improvements, Phase Il - Improve Hangar 4 & 5 End Area Alteration
AIP: 3-23-0056-024-2016
Base Bid Quantity Amount per Contract Award Adjustments per CO No. 5 New Contract Amount
Designation
Item No. Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount
G-001-1 |Mobilization (CO #1) LS 1 $73,419.00 $73,419.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,419.00 $73,419.00
G-001-2 [MMP Compliance (CO #4) LS 1 $16,515.25 $16,515.25 $0.00 $0.00 $16,515.25 $16,515.25
G-001-3 |AsBuilt Survey LS 1 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00
H-001-1 |Demolish Building Addition (CO #4) LS 1 $277,399.90 $277,399.90 $0.00 $0.00 $277,399.90 $277,399.90
H-001-2 |[Building Installation (CO #6) LS 1 $1,832,654.52 $1,832,654.52 $0.00 $0.00 $1,832,654.52 $1,832,654.52
H-001-3 |Repair Concrete Floor (CO #1) LS 1 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00
H-001-4 [Interior Wall and Door Upgrades (CO #6) LS 1 $147,991.89 $147,991.89 $0.00 $0.00 $147,991.89 $147,991.89
H-001-5 |Roof Drain Roof Repairs (CO #1) LS 1 $14,071.00 $14,071.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,071.00 $14,071.00
H-001-6 |[Abandoned Heating Unit Removals (CO #1) LS 1 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00
H-001-7 |Replace Tunnel Exhaust Fan (CO #1) LS 1 $3,526.00 $3,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,526.00 $3,526.00
H-001-8 |Modify Eyewash/Shower and Condensing Unit (CO #3) LS 1 $47,915.00 $47,915.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,915.00 $47,915.00
H-001-9 |Recommission Foam Systems LS 1 $76,960.00 $76,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,960.00 $76,960.00
H-001-9A |[Recommission Foam System (Grant 2) (CO#7 Item 1) LS 1 $0.00 $0.00 244,146.00 $244,146.00 $244,146.00 $244,146.00
H-001-10 [Allowances Associated with the Foam-Water System Allow 1 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00
H-001-11 |Paint Exterior Siding (BASE BID) (CO #5) LS 1 $17,298.00 $17,298.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,298.00 $17,298.00
H-001-12 [Paint Existing Siding (CO #1) LS 1 $69,786.00 $69,786.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69,786.00 $69,786.00
H-001-13 |Exhaust Stack Modifications (CO #5) LS 1 $14,824.00 $14,824.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,824.00 $14,824.00
H-001-14 [Roof Heating Vents (CO #5) LS 1 $37,871.00 $37,871.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,871.00 $37,871.00
P-152-1 |Unclassified Excavation cY 30 $36.40 $1,092.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.40 $1,092.00
P-152-2 [Bituminous Pavement Removal Sy 1,000 $5.20 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $5,200.00
P-152-3 |Concrete Pavement Removal Sy 320 $16.00 $5,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.00 $5,120.00
P-156-1 [Inlet Protection (CO #1) EA 2 $260.00 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260.00 $520.00
P-200-1 [MaineDOT Base Course, Type A cY 125 $36.60 $4,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.60 $4,575.00
P-400-1 [MaineDOT HMA, Type 19mm TON 145 $125.00 $18,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00 $18,125.00
P-603-1 |Tack Coat GAL 100 $5.20 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $520.00
M-001-1 |Pavement Painting SF 170 $3.12 $530.40 $0.00 $0.00 $3.12 $530.40
M-001-2 |[Signs EA 3 $26.00 $78.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.00 $78.00
M-001-3 |Wheel Stops EA 6 $12.48 $74.88 $0.00 $0.00 $12.48 $74.88
Total: $2,720,006.84 $244,146.00 $2,964,152.84

H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\contract changes.xlsxCO7

























MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.
Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport
Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation
Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration

From: Jeff Luy, AIA
Date: September 20, 2018
Re: Hangar Improvements, Phase lll

Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations
AlIP# 3-23-0056-024-2016

Cost Proposal #18 R2 — Recommission Foam / Water Fire System

Background:

Modifications to the existing foam water fire suppression system in Hangar 4 are required to achieve full
compliance with the current edition of NFPA 409. This proposal provides pricing to bring the system
into compliance.

Discussion:

The Penobscot Company’s proposed price of $244,146 includes labor and materials to bring the system
into compliance with NFPA 409. The material and labor charges were broken down by subcontractor.
The labor charge is $97,882.00. Materials charges are $102,882.00. Lift and equipment rental charges
are $13,700. Contractor and subcontractor mark-ups total $29,682.

231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005 TEL 207.283.0193 FAX 207.283.4283 www.oakpoint.com



Cost Justification:
Our estimate for the work is as follows:

Labor

Replace sprinkler heads (80 hours @ $65/hr)

Foam remediation (160 hours @ $65/hr)

Repair leaks and foam remediation (90 hours @ $65/hr)
Demo monitor / hose reel piping (80 hours @ $65/hr)
Piping fabrication and installation (420 hours @ $65/hr)
Protect hanger for foam test (40 hours @ $65/hr)
Engineering & Approvals (280 hours @ $125)

General Contractor supervision (120 hours @ $75/hr)

Total Labor:
15% Mark-up
Subtotal

Materials

Sprinkler heads

Clean Harbor Disposal
Repair pipe leaks

Piping and accessories
Prep hanger for foam test
Foam

Lift & Equipment

Total Materials
5% Mark-Up
SubTotal

Total Labor and Materials
5% GC Mark-up
Total

$ 5,200
$ 10,400
$ 5,850
$ 5,200
$27,300
$ 2,600
$ 35,000
$ 9,000

$ 100,555
$ 15,083
$ 115,633

$ 2,496
$ 35,000
$ 2,500
$ 22,000
$ 2,800
$ 35,000
$ 13,000

$112,796
$ 5,640
$118,436

$ 234,069

$ 11,703
$ 245,772

The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work. Therefore we find

the proposed price of $244,146 to be fair and reasonable.

With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be

added to the project:

ltem #1 Recommission Foam /Water Fire System

Lump Sum  $244,146

Page 2 of 2









AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 9

Project # 391128
CHANGE ORDER
ORDER NO.: Nine (9)
DATE: April 22, 2019
NAME OF PROJECT: Hangar Improvements, Phase Il - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations
AIP 3-23-0056-031-2018 (increase to scope included in supplemental grant)
OWNER: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority
Brunswick Executive Airport
Brunswick, ME 04011
CONTRACTOR: The Penobscot Company, Inc.

519 West Street
Rockport, ME 04856

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

DESCRIPTION

ltem No. 1 — Excavate 14-inch Water Valve to determine problem with valve (COP#25).

Item No. 1 is an increase of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),
for the lump sum amount of:

This action does not add days to the Contract.

Iltem No. 2 — Continuation of 14-inch Valve Excavation (COP#26).

Item No. 2 is an increase of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),
for the lump sum amount of:

This action adds an additional 51 days to the Contract.

Iltem No. 3 — Replace Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern (COP#27) — 88% ELIGIBLE.

Item No. 3 is an increase of ltem H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),
for the lump sum amount of:

This is the eligible portion of the cost proposal.
This action adds an additional 137 non-consecutive days to the Contract.

Iltem No. 4 — Replace Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern (COP#27) — 12% INELIGIBLE.

Item No. 4 is the addition of Item H-001-9B, Recommission Foam System, Ineligible Work
(Grant 2), for the lump sum amount of;

This action does not add days to the Contract.

h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 9\change order 9.docx

$2,467.50

$5,732.31

$15,246.00

$2,079.00

Page 1 of 4



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 9
Project # 391128

JUSTIFICATION

ltem No. 1 — Excavate 14-inch Water Valve to Determine Problem with Valve (COP#25).

Additional work is required to investigate a 14-inch water valve on the east side of 74 Orion Street to see
why it is not operating properly. The Contractor is proposing additional costs to obtain a Dig Safe permit
and to excavate the existing gate valve.

The Penobscot Company’s cost proposal COP # BEA-025 is attached.

The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached.

Iltem No. 2 — Continuation of 14-inch Valve Excavation (COP#26).

Additional labor, materials and equipment necessary to continue excavation of the 14-inch water valve and
repair it with a new stem and fabricated gate box.

The Penobscot Company’s cost proposals COP # BEA-026 is attached.
The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached.

ltem No. 3 — Replace Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern (COP#27) — 88% ELIGIBLE, and
Iltem No. 4 — Replace Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern (COP#27) — 12% INELIGIBLE.

While doing a flow test for the Hangar 4 high bay sprinkler system, an issue arose with the auto fill valve
and float that controls the level of water in the cistern below Building 295. The float valve will not close so
the water supply to the cistern will not shut off. The float valve is very stiff and will not operate when there
is water pressure on it. Without this fill valve operating properly the system will not perform as needed to
provide fire suppression to Hangar 4 and the other hangars on the system. This was an unknown issue
until this flow test was performed. This needs to be fixed as soon as possible to ensure that buildings that
use the system are protected.

COP #27 is split into two items for the following reason: Along with Hangars 4, 5 and 6, the Building 295
fire protection system also serves the fire suppression needs for Mélnlycke Manufacturing, a company
located on MRRA's property known as Brunswick Landing. The portion of the project serving MéInlycke is
ineligible for AIP funding. The percentage of ineligibility was calculated based on area of the pipe entering
the building, which is considered an industry standard for making such determinations. The calculations
resulted in 88% eligible/12% ineligible. The calculations are attached to this change order.

The Penobscot Company’s cost proposals COP # BEA-027 is attached.

The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. The time extension is due to negotiations and
scoping of the work as well as lead time for the materials. A justification memo is attached.

h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 9\change order 9.docx Page 2 of 4



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 9
Project # 391128

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

Modifications to Pay Items:
H-001-9A Modification: +$23,445.81
Contract Amount (revised in CO #7): $244,146.00
New Contract Amount: $267,591.81
H-001-9B Addition: +$2,079.00
Contract Amount: $0.00
New Contract Amount: $2,079.00
Contract Modification Summary:

Item No. 1 +$2,467.50

Item No. 2 +$5,732.31

Item No. 3 +$15,246.00

Item No. 4 +$2,079.00

Total Change Order No. 9 +$25,524.81

Contract Price (Original plus CO#1-8) $2,964,488.84

Total Change Order No. 9 + $25,524.81

New Contract Price $2,990,013.65

The proposed change is not an alternate bid.

The proposed change does not reduce the size of the eligible project.

The proposed change does not affect other prime contractors.

The proposed change does not require consent of surety and separate payment and performance bonds.
The proposed change will not require new insurance certificates.

The proposed change affects the contract period. The change order adds a total of 210 days to the contract
time associated with the fire suppression work added under Change Order #7. This increases the contract
days for the fire suppression work to 244 non-consecutive calendar days.

Item No. 1 adds 51 calendar days and extends the date of completion to February 6, 2019.
Item No. 2 adds 137 calendar days from a Notice To Proceed date of March 20, 2019 to the new date of

completion of Auqust 3, 2019.

This document shall become an amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract will apply
thereto.

h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 9\change order 9.docx Page 3 of 4






REVISED PAY ITEM TABULATION - CO #6 Change Order #6 Modification to Contract

Client: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority
Airport: Brunswick Executive Airport
Project: Hangar Improvements, Phase Il - Improve Hangar 4 & 5 End Area Alteration
AIP: 3-23-0056-024-2016
Base Bid Quantity Amount per Contract Award Adjustments per CO No. 5 New Contract Amount
Designation
Item No. Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount
G-001-1 |Mobilization (CO #1) LS 1 $73,419.00 $73,419.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,419.00 $73,419.00
G-001-2 [MMP Compliance (CO #4) LS 1 $16,515.25 $16,515.25 $0.00 $0.00 $16,515.25 $16,515.25
G-001-3 |AsBuilt Survey LS 1 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00
H-001-1 |Demolish Building Addition (CO #4) LS 1 $277,399.90 $277,399.90 $0.00 $0.00 $277,399.90 $277,399.90
H-001-2 |[Building Installation (CO #8) LS 1 $1,830,824.52 $1,830,824.52 $0.00 $0.00 $1,830,824.52 $1,830,824.52
H-001-3 |Repair Concrete Floor (CO #1) LS 1 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00
H-001-4 [Interior Wall and Door Upgrades (CO #8) LS 1 $150,157.89 $150,157.89 $0.00 $0.00 $150,157.89 $150,157.89
H-001-5 |Roof Drain Roof Repairs (CO #1) LS 1 $14,071.00 $14,071.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,071.00 $14,071.00
H-001-6 |[Abandoned Heating Unit Removals (CO #1) LS 1 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00
H-001-7 |Replace Tunnel Exhaust Fan (CO #1) LS 1 $3,526.00 $3,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,526.00 $3,526.00
H-001-8 |Modify Eyewash/Shower and Condensing Unit (CO #3) LS 1 $47,915.00 $47,915.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,915.00 $47,915.00
H-001-9 |Recommission Foam Systems LS 1 $76,960.00 $76,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,960.00 $76,960.00
H-001-9A |Recommission Foam System (Grant 2) (CO#7)(CO #9) LS 1 $244,146.00 $244,146.00 $23,445.81 $23,445.81 $267,591.81 $267,591.81
H-001-9A |[Recommission Foam System, Ineligible Work (Grant 2) (CO #9) LS 1 $0.00 $0.00 $2,079.00 $2,079.00 $2,079.00 $2,079.00
H-001-10 |Allowances Associated with the Foam-Water System Allow 1 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00
H-001-11 [Paint Exterior Siding (BASE BID) (CO #5) LS 1 $17,298.00 $17,298.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,298.00 $17,298.00
H-001-12 |Paint Existing Siding (CO #1) LS 1 $69,786.00 $69,786.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69,786.00 $69,786.00
H-001-13 [Exhaust Stack Modifications (CO #5) LS 1 $14,824.00 $14,824.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,824.00 $14,824.00
H-001-14 |Roof Heating Vents (CO #5) LS 1 $37,871.00 $37,871.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,871.00 $37,871.00
P-152-1 [Unclassified Excavation cY 30 $36.40 $1,092.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.40 $1,092.00
P-152-2 [Bituminous Pavement Removal Sy 1,000 $5.20 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $5,200.00
P-152-3 [Concrete Pavement Removal Sy 320 $16.00 $5,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.00 $5,120.00
P-156-1 |Inlet Protection (CO #1) EA 2 $260.00 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260.00 $520.00
P-200-1 [MaineDOT Base Course, Type A cY 125 $36.60 $4,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.60 $4,575.00
P-400-1 [MaineDOT HMA, Type 19mm TON 145 $125.00 $18,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00 $18,125.00
P-603-1 [Tack Coat GAL 100 $5.20 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $520.00
M-001-1 [Pavement Painting SF 170 $3.12 $530.40 $0.00 $0.00 $3.12 $530.40
M-001-2 |[Signs EA 3 $26.00 $78.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.00 $78.00
M-001-3 |[Wheel Stops EA 6 $12.48 $74.88 $0.00 $0.00 $12.48 $74.88
Total: $2,964,488.84 $25,524.81 $2,990,013.65

H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\contract changes.xlsxCO9



Hangars 4, 5, & 6 Fire Protection Renovations/Improvements - Construction Phase Services
Molnlycke ineligibility calculations

5/15/2014
Entrance Size * Entrance Area Ratio
Hangar 4 14 153.94 24%
Hangar 5 16 201.06 32%
Hangar 6 16 201.06 32%
Molnlycke 10 78.54 12% Therefore 12% of project is ineligible for FAA funding

56 634.60 100%

* Industry standards are to use pipe size for billing purposes

H:\391118\data\Grant Application\Molnlycke ineligibility calcs.xlsx





















MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company
Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport
Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation
Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration

From:  Suzy Sheppard, PE
Date: 4/15/2019

Re: Hangar Improvements, Phase lll - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations.
Brunswick Executive Airport
AIP No. 3-23-0056-024-2016
Hoyle, Tanner Project No. 391128

Change Order Proposal #25 - Cost Justification

Background:

Additional work is required to investigate a 14-inch water valve on the east side of 74 Orion Street to see
why it is not operating properly. The Contractor is proposing additional costs to obtain a Dig Safe permit
and to excavate the existing gate valve.

Discussion:

Cost Proposal #25 requests a total of $2,467.50 for Dig Safe to locate and mark underground utilities and
for the subcontractor’'s crew to excavate the gate valve. An invoice from Dig Safe for $450.00 is included
with this memo. The cost of the excavation is $1900.00. With a subtotal of $2,350.00 and a 5% markup,
the total is $2,467.50.

The Penobscot Company’s proposed price for the excavation of the gate valve includes the following:

Linkbelt 225 (or similar) with Operator
Foreman

Laborer

6’ Aluminum Manhole Trench Box
Tool Truck

\\Hta-file\asg\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 4\Cost Justification Memo COP #9 - remobilization.docx



Cost Justification:

Our estimate of the work is as follows:
Labor

1 Foreman (5 hours @ $64/hr)

1 Laborer (5 hours @ $36/hr)

1 Operator (5 hours @ $45/hr)

Total Labor:
15% Mark-up

Equipment
6’ Aluminum Manhole Trench Box (1 day @ $70/day)

Tool Truck (5 hours @ $36/hr)
Linkbelt 225 (5 hours @ $127/hr)
Total Labor and Equipment:

Dig Safe Invoice:

Subtotal:

GC 5% Mark-up:

Total:

$ 320.00
$ 180.00
$ 225.00
$ 725.00
$108.75

$ 70.00

$ 180.00
$ 635.00
$ 885.00

$1,718.75
$ 450.00
$2,168.75
$108.00

$2,276.75

The Contractor's proposed price of $2,467.50 is within approximately 8% of the estimated price of

$2,276.75, therefore the proposal is deemed fair and reasonable.

With this memo and approval of an associated change order, the Payment ltem, as listed below, will be

included in the project:

\\Hta-file\asg\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 4\Cost Justification Memo COP #9 - remobilization.docx



MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company
Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport
Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation
Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration

From:  Suzy Sheppard, PE
Date: 4/15/2019

Re: Hangar Improvements, Phase lll - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations.
Brunswick Executive Airport
AIP No. 3-23-0056-024-2016
Hoyle, Tanner Project No. 391128

Change Order Proposal #26 - Cost Justification

Background:
Cost Proposal #25 was for additional work required to investigate a 14-inch water valve on the east side of
74 Orion Street to see why it is not operating properly. Cost Proposal #26 is for labor, materials, and

equipment necessary to continue excavation of the 14-inch water valve and repair it with a new stem and
fabricated gate box.

Discussion:
The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $5,732.31 and includes the following:

Work Performed by Ray Labbe & Sons, Inc.

Labor and Equipment $ 3,585.50
Materials $ 567.81
Work Performed by Clean Harbors Environmental Services

Dewatering $ 1,306.00
Subtotal: $ 5,459.31
General Contractor mark-up: $273.00
Total: $ 5,732.31

Cost Justification:

H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 9\Cost Justification Memo COP #26.docx



Our estimate of the work is as follows:

Labor

1 Foreman — Hazwoper 40 Certified (8 hours @ $75/hr)
1 Laborer (8 hours @ $36/hr)

1 Operator (8 hours @ $45/hr)

Total Labor:
15% Mark-up

Equipment
6’ Aluminum Manhole Trench Box (1 day @ $70/day)

Tool Truck (8 hours @ $36/hr)
Volvo 140 (8 hours @ $103/hr)
Truck for Crushed Stone Delivery (2 hours @ $84/hr)

Total Equipment:

Materials

3/4” Crushed Stone (3.00 CY @ $23.50/CY)
Gate box bottom

Gate box top

Gate box cover

6” ductile iron

Total Materials:
5% Mark-up

Total Labor and Equipment Ray Labbe & Sons:

Clean Harbors Invoice:

Subtotal:

GC 5% Mark-up:
Total:

$ 600.00
$ 288.00
$ 360.00

$ 1,248.00
$ 187.00

$ 70.00

$ 288.00
$ 824.00
$ 168.00

$ 1,350.00
$ 70.50

$ 67.00

$ 65.00

$ 19.00

$ 400.00

$621.50
$ 31.00

$ 3,437.50

$ 1,536.00

$4,973.50

$ 249.00
$ 5,222.50

The Penobscot Company’s proposed price of $5,732.31 is within approximately 9.76% of the estimated

price of $5,222.50, therefore the proposal is deemed fair and reasonable.

With this memo and approval of an associated change order, the Payment Item, as listed below, will be

included in the project:

H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 9\Cost Justification Memo COP #26.docx



MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.
Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport
Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation
Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration

From: Jeff Luy, AIA
Date: February 28, 2019
Re: Hangar Improvements, Phase lll

Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations
AlIP# 3-23-0056-024-2016

Cost Proposal #27 — Replace Cistern Float Valve at Bldg 295

Background:

While doing a flow test for the Hangar 4 high bay sprinkler system, an issue arose with the auto fill valve
and float that controls the level of water in the cistern below Bldg 295. The float valve will not close so
the water supply to the cistern will not shut off. The float valve is very stiff and will not operate when
there is water pressure on it. Without this fill valve operating properly the system will not perform as
needed to provide fire suppression to Hangar 4 and the other hangars on the system. This was an
unknown issue until this flow test was performed. This needs to be fixed as soon as possible to ensure
that buildings that use the system are protected.

Discussion:

The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $17,325.00 which includes the following:

Material cost for new float valve and float mechanism: S 14,395.00
Labor cost for removal of old valve and installation of new valve: S 1,760.00
Freight and handling cost: S 345.00
General Contractor mark-up: S 825.00

Total: S 17,325.00

231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005 TEL 207.283.0193 FAX 207.283.4283 www.oakpoint.com



Cost Justification:
Our estimate for the work is as follows:

Labor

Water supply shut-off and draining (3 hours @ $75/hr)

Existing valve and float mechanism removal (6 hours @ $75/hr)
New valve and float mechanism installation (8 hours @75/hr)
Total Labor:

15% Mark-up

Materials

Keckley 8” angled float valve (Manufacturer’s list price)
Float mechanism and linkage parts

Total Materials:

5% Mark-up

Total Labor and materials:

GC 5% Mark-up:
Shipping and Handling

Total:

$ 225.00
$  450.00
$  600.00
$ 1,275.00
$ 191.00
$12,128.00
$ 2,000.00
$14,128.00
$  706.00

$16,300.00

S 815.00
S 350.00

$17,465.00

The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work. Therefore we find

the proposed credit price of $ 17,325.00 to be fair and reasonable.

With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be

deducted from the project:

ltem #1 Replace Cistern Float Valve at Bldg 295

Lump Sum $17,325.00

Page 2 of 2



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
Project # 391128

CHANGE ORDER
ORDER NO.: Twelve (12)
DATE: September 9, 2019
NAME OF PROJECT: Hangar Improvements, Phase Il - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations

AIP 3-23-0056-031-2018 (increase to scope included in supplemental grant)

OWNER: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority
Brunswick Executive Airport
Brunswick, ME 04011

CONTRACTOR: The Penobscot Company, Inc.
519 West Street
Rockport, ME 04856

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

DESCRIPTION

ltem No. 1 — Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs (COP#30R2) — 88% ELIGIBLE.

Item No. 1 is an increase of ltem H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),
for the lump sum amount of: $10,375.00

This is the eligible portion of the cost proposal.

This action adds 39 days to the Contract.

ltem No. 2 — Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs (COP#30R2) — 12% INELIGIBLE.

Item No. 2 is an increase of ltem H-001-9B, Recommission Foam System Ineligible Work,
(Grant 2), for the lump sum amount of: $1,415.00

This action does not add days to the Contract.

Iltem No. 3 — Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (COP#33) — 88% ELIGIBLE.

Item No. 3 is an increase of ltem H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),
for the lump sum amount of: $3,049.00

This is the eligible portion of the cost proposal.

This action does not add days to the Contract.

Iltem No. 4 — Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (COP#33) — 12% INELIGIBLE.

Item No. 4 is an increase of ltem H-001-9B, Recommission Foam System Ineligible Work,

h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 12\change order 12.docx Page 1 of 5



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
Project # 391128

(Grant 2), for the lump sum amount of: $416.00

This action does not add days to the Contract.

ltem No. 5 — Fire Alarm Pull Stations

Item No. 5 is an increase of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),
for the lump sum amount of: $6,355.00

This action does not add days to the Contract.

JUSTIFICATION

Iltem No. 1 — Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs (COP#30R2) — 88% ELIGIBLE, and
Iltem No. 2 — Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs (COP#30R2) — 12% INELIGIBLE.

Existing pressure relief valves for existing fire pumps are not functioning correctly, resulting in low pressure
in the supply main and inadequate water pressure and flow for Hangar 4 foam fire suppression system.
Proposed work under Item No. 1 will install new rebuild kits for the four existing relief valves in Bldg. 295
and conduct water flow tests.

COP #30R2 is split between two pay items for the following reason: Along with Hangars 4, 5 and 6, the
Building 295 fire protection system also serves the fire suppression needs for Mélnlycke Manufacturing, a
company located on MRRA's property known as Brunswick Landing. The portion of the project serving
MolInlycke is ineligible for AIP funding. The percentage of ineligibility was calculated based on area of the
pipe entering the building, which is considered an industry standard for making such determinations. The
calculations resulted in 88% eligible/12% ineligible. The calculations are attached to this change order.

The Penobscot Company’s cost proposal COP # BEA-030R2 for the amount of $11,790.00 is attached.

The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached.

Iltem No. 3 — Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (COP#33) — 88% ELIGIBLE. and
Iltem No. 4 — Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (COP#33) — 12% INELIGIBLE.

A new float ball, lever arm, and rod are required to complete the work to replace the auto fill valve that
controls the level of water in the cistern below Bldg. 295. Replacement of the auto fill valve was approved
under Change Order #9.

COP #33 is split between two pay items for the same reason as stated above in Item Nos. 1 and 2.

The Penobscot Company’s cost proposals COP # BEA-033 for the amount of $3,465.00 is attached.

The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached.

Iltem No. 5 — Fire Alarm Pull Stations (COP#35R2).

The Hangar 4 high-bay space contained an existing foam extinguishing system of which one component
was a pipe system at the underside of the roof deck. This piping had open discharge heads which were
actuated by heat detectors also located on the underside of the roof deck. This existing piping was

h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 12\change order 12.docx Page 2 of 5



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
Project # 391128

upgraded as work of this project to comply with NFPA codes to be a water system (no foam) actuated by
heat detecting sprinkler heads, so the existing heat detectors are no longer needed. The existing foam
sprinkler system will continue to discharge foam from existing cannons located at the floor level at the sides
of the hangar. The foam cannons are activated by both existing wall mounted infrared heat detectors and
ten existing wall mounted pull stations. The existing pull stations were discovered to be wired through the
existing roof deck mounted heat detectors, some of which were found to be defective, which would prevent
activation of the cannons. This proposal will rewire the pull stations with two control lines to connect directly
to the fire alarm panel.

The Penobscot Company’s cost proposal COP # BEA-035R2 is attached.

The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

Modifications to Pay ltems:
H-001-9A Modification (total eligible): + $19,779.00
Previous Item Amount: $267,591.81
New Iltem Amount: $287,370.81
H-001-9B Modification (total ineligible): +$1,831.00
Previous Item Amount: $2,079.00
New Iltem Amount: $3,910.00
Contract Modification Summary:

Iltem No. 1 + $10,375.00

Iltem No. 2 +$1,415.00

Item No. 3 + $3,049.00

Iltem No. 4 + $416.00

Item No. 5 + $6,355.00

Total Change Order No. 12 + $21,610.00

Contract Price (Original plus CO#1-11) $2,989,410.48

Total Change Order No. 12 + $21,610.00

New Contract Price $3,011,020.48

The proposed change is not an alternate bid.

The proposed change does not reduce the size of the eligible project.

The proposed change does not affect other prime contractors.

The proposed change does not require consent of surety and separate payment and performance bonds.

The proposed change will not require new insurance certificates.

h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 12\change order 12.docx Page 3 of 5



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
Project # 391128

The proposed change affects the contract period. The change order adds a total of 39 days to the contract
time associated with the fire suppression work added under Change Order #7. This increases the contract
days for the fire suppression work to 283 non-consecutive calendar days and extends the contract to the
new date of completion of September 11, 2019.

This document shall become an amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract will apply
thereto.

h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 12\change order 12.docx Page 4 of 5



AlP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018 CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
Project # 391128

Approvals Required:

To be effective, this Order must be approved by the Owner if it changes the scope or objective of the
PROJECT, or as may otherwise be required by the SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL PROVISIONS.

Signatures required:

Agreed to by: A 4 ;7 X P/ #2ss

Thé Péfiobscot Company, Ifc. (@ﬁractoﬁ /3 Dhte

Recommended by: T T ——

Hoyle Fafiner & A&sociates, Inc. (Engineer) Date
Approved by:

Midcoast Regio/al Redg&élopment Authority (Owner) Datl
By email only:
Reviewed by:

Maine Department of Transportation Date
Reviewed by:

US DOT - Federal Aviation Administration Date

h:\381128\data\construction\change orders\change order 12\change order 12.docx Page 5 of 5



REVISED PAY ITEM TABULATION - CO #12

Client: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority
Airport: Brunswick Executive Airport
Project: Hangar Improvements, Phase Ill - Fire Suppression System
AlP: 3-23-0056-031-2018
Base Bid Quantity Amount per Contract Award Adjustments per CO No. 12 New Contract Amount
Designation
Item No. Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount
G-001-1 |Mobilization (CO #1) LS 1 $73,419.00 $73,419.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,419.00 $73,419.00
G-001-2 |MMP Compliance (CO #4) LS 1 $16,515.25 $16,515.25 $0.00 $0.00 $16,515.25 $16,515.25
G-001-3 |AsBuilt Survey (CO #11) LS 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
H-001-1 |Demolish Building Addition (CO #4) LS 1 $277,399.90 $277,399.90 $0.00 $0.00 $277,399.90 $277,399.90
H-001-2 |Building Installation (CO #8) LS 1 $1,830,824.52 $1,830,824.52 $0.00 $0.00 $1,830,824.52 $1,830,824.52
H-001-3 |Repair Concrete Floor (CO #1) LS 1 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00
H-001-4 |[Interior Wall and Door Upgrades (CO #8) LS 1 $150,157.89 $150,157.89 $0.00 $0.00 $150,157.89 $150,157.89
H-001-5 |Roof Drain Roof Repairs (CO #1) LS 1 $14,071.00 $14,071.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,071.00 $14,071.00
H-001-6 |Abandoned Heating Unit Removals (CO #1) LS 1 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00
H-001-7 |Replace Tunnel Exhaust Fan (CO #1) LS 1 $3,526.00 $3,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,526.00 $3,526.00
H-001-8 |Modify Eyewash/Shower and Condensing Unit (CO #3) LS 1 $47,915.00 $47,915.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,915.00 $47,915.00
H-001-9 |Recommission Foam Systems LS 1 $76,960.00 $76,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,960.00 $76,960.00
H-001-9A [Recommission Foam System (Grant 2) (CO #12 Items 1 and 3) LS 1 $267,591.81 $267,591.81 $19,779.00 $19,779.00 $287,370.81 $287,370.81
H-001-9B |Recommission Foam System, Ineligible Work (Grant 2) (CO #12 Items 2 and 4) LS 1 $2,079.00 $2,079.00 $1,831.00 $1,831.00 $3,910.00 $3,910.00
H-001-10 |Allowances Associated with the Foam-Water System (CO #11) Allow 1 $14,430.00 $14,430.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,430.00 $14,430.00
H-001-11 |Paint Exterior Siding (BASE BID) (CO #5) LS 1 $17,298.00 $17,298.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,298.00 $17,298.00
H-001-12 |Paint Existing Siding (CO #1) LS 1 $69,786.00 $69,786.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69,786.00 $69,786.00
H-001-13 |Exhaust Stack Modifications (CO #5) LS 1 $14,824.00 $14,824.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,824.00 $14,824.00
H-001-14 |Roof Heating Vents (CO #5) LS 1 $37,871.00 $37,871.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,871.00 $37,871.00
H-001-15 |Condensate Pump (CO #10) LS 1 $2,801.83 $2,801.83 $0.00 $0.00 $2,801.83 $2,801.83
H-001-16 |Wash Line OS&Y Valve (CO #10) LS 1 $10,365.00 $10,365.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,365.00 $10,365.00
P-152-1 [Unclassified Excavation cY 30 $36.40 $1,092.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.40 $1,092.00
P-152-2 |Bituminous Pavement Removal Sy 1,000 $5.20 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $5,200.00
P-152-3 |Concrete Pavement Removal SY 320 $16.00 $5,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.00 $5,120.00
P-156-1 |Inlet Protection (CO #1) EA 2 $260.00 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260.00 $520.00
P-200-1 |MaineDOT Base Course, Type A CcY 125 $36.60 $4,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.60 $4,575.00
P-400-1 |MaineDOT HMA, Type 19mm TON 145 $125.00 $18,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00 $18,125.00
P-603-1 |Tack Coat GAL 100 $5.20 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $520.00
M-001-1 [Pavement Painting SF 170 $3.12 $530.40 $0.00 $0.00 $3.12 $530.40
M-001-2 |[Signs EA 3 $26.00 $78.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.00 $78.00
M-001-3 |Wheel Stops EA 6 $12.48 $74.88 $0.00 $0.00 $12.48 $74.88
Total: $2,989,410.48 $21,610.00 $3,011,020.48

H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\contract changes.xIsxCO12




Hangars 4, 5, & 6 Fire Protection Renovations/Improvements - Construction Phase Services
Molnlycke ineligibility calculations

5/15/2014
Entrance Size * Entrance Area Ratio
Hangar 4 14 153.94 24%
Hangar 5 16 201.06 32%
Hangar 6 16 201.06 32%
Molnlycke 10 78.54 12% Therefore 12% of project is ineligible for FAA funding

56 634.60 100%

* Industry standards are to use pipe size for billing purposes

H:\391118\data\Grant Application\Molnlycke ineligibility calcs.xlsx












$3,509.0
$11,790.0


Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$3,509.00

Ruth
Typewritten Text

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$11,790.00

Ruth
Typewritten Text


$3,342.01

$167.0(

$3,509.01


Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Ruth

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$3,342.00

Ruth
Typewritten Text

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$167.00

Ruth
Typewritten Text

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$3,509.00

Ruth
Rectangle




















MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.
Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport
Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation
Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration

From: Jeff Luy, AIA
Date: Revised 8-2-2019
Re: Hangar Improvements, Phase lll

Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations
AlIP# 3-23-0056-031-2018

Cost Proposal #30R2 - Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs

Background:

Each of the four diesel fire pumps located in Building 295 connects to the main water line supplying fire
suppression system water to Hangars 4, 5, and 6. At the connection of each of the fire pumps there is an
existing 6” pressure relief valve. The existing pressure relief valves are not functioning correctly which
results in low pressure in the supply main, and inadequate water pressure and flow for the Hangar 4
foam fire suppression system to function properly. This proposal will provide labor and materials
necessary to furnish and install new rebuild kits for the four existing relief valves. The proposal also
includes labor for the valve manufacturer’s technical representative to be on site to supervise the initial
installation and labor to conduct water flow tests.

Discussion:
The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $16,903.00 which includes the following:

Hours Rate Total

Labor

Flow Test at Hangar 4 01/08/19 16 S75 $1,200
Fire Pump Test at Building 295 02/05/19 16 S75 $1,200
Flow Test at Hangar 4 02/22/19 8 S75 S 600
Test Data Engineering Analysis 16 S75 $1,200
Dismantle Existing Pressure Relief and Check Valves 8 S$75 S 600
Install New Pressure Relief Valve Kits and Air Release Valves 8 S 75 S 600
CLA-VAL Technician 8 S175 $1,400
CLA-VAL Travel Time 5 $175 S 875

231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005 TEL 207.283.0193 FAX 207.283.4283 www.oakpoint.com



Total Labor:
15% Mark-up
Subtotal Labor

Materials

6" CLA-Val Pressure Relief Valve Rebuild Kits
Total Materials

5% Mark-Up
Subtotal Materials

Total Labor and Materials

5% GC Mark-up
Total

4

$ 700

$7,675

$1,151
$8,826

$2,800
$2,800
$ 380

$3,180
$12,006

$ 840
$12,847

The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work. Therefore we find

the proposed price of $11,790.00 to be fair and reasonable.

With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be

added to the project:

ltem #1 Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs

Lump Sum

$11,790.00

Page 2 of 2



MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.
Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport
Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation
Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration

From: Jeff Luy, AIA
Date: July 29, 2019
Re: Hangar Improvements, Phase lll

Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations
AlIP# 3-23-0056-031-2018

Cost Proposal #33 — Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (Valve Replaced as work of CP #27)

Background:

The auto fill valve that controls the level of water in the cistern below Building 295 was found to be
defective and replaced as work of the previous Change Proposal #27. The float ball and arm which
operates the valve was removed prior to the valve replacement with the intention of reinstalling it after
the valve replacement was completed. The float cannot be located so this proposal is to provide and
install a new float ball, lever arm, and rod.

Discussion:

The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $3,465.00 which includes the following:

Material cost for new float and float mechanism: S 1,365.00
Labor cost for installation of new float and linkage adjustment: S 1,935.00
General Contractor mark-up: S 165.00

Total: S  4,465.00

231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005 TEL 207.283.0193 FAX 207.283.4283 www.oakpoint.com



Cost Justification:

Our estimate for the work is as follows:

Labor

Installation of float and lever arm (20 hours @ $75/hr)
Float mechanism adjustment and testing (4 hours @75/hr)
Total Labor:

15% Mark-up

Materials
Keckley float ball, lever arm and rod

5% Mark-up
Total Labor and materials:

GC 5% Mark-up:
Total:

$ 1,500.00
$  300.00
$ 1,800.00
$  270.00
$ 1,200.00
$  60.00

$ 3,330.00

S 166.00
S 3,496.00

The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work. Therefore we find

the proposed price of $ 3,465.00 to be fair and reasonable.

With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be

added to the project.

ltem #1 Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295

Lump Sum  $3,465.00

Page 2 of 2



MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.
Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport
Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation
Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration

From: Jeff Luy, AIA
Date: September 4, 2019
Re: Hangar Improvements, Phase lll

Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations
AlIP# 3-23-0056-024-2016

Cost Proposal #35 — Fire Alarm Pull Stations

Background:

The Hangar 4 high-bay space contained an existing foam extinguishing system of which one component
was a pipe system at the underside of the roof deck. This piping had open discharge heads which were
actuated by heat detectors also located on the underside of the roof deck. This existing piping was
upgraded as work of this project to comply with NFPA codes to be a water system (no foam) actuated by
heat detecting sprinkler heads, so the existing heat detectors are no longer needed. The existing foam
sprinkler system will continue to discharge foam from existing cannons located at the floor level at the
sides of the hangar. The foam cannons are activated by both existing wall mounted infrared heat
detectors and ten existing wall mounted pull stations. The existing pull stations were discovered to be
wired through the existing roof deck mounted heat detectors, some of which were found to be
defective, which would prevent activation of the cannons. This proposal will rewire the pull stations
with two control lines to connect directly to the fire alarm panel.

Discussion:
The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $6,355.00 which includes the following:

Materials S 2,080.00
Installation labor S 3,920.00
Shipping S 52.00
General Contractor mark-up: S 303.00

Total: S 6,355.00

231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005 TEL 207.283.0193 FAX 207.283.4283 www.oakpoint.com



Cost Justification:

Our estimate for the work is as follows:

Hours Rate
Labor
Rewire Existing Pull Stations (10) with two control lines 32 75
Fire Alarm Panel Connections/Testing 8 75
15% Subcontractor Mark-up
Subtotal
Materials

16-4 FA Wiring (2-1000 If Spools @ $420 ea)
Notifier NMM-100P Addressable FA Mini-Module (5 @ $85 ea)
Notifier NC-100R Addressable FA Relays (7 @ $110 ea)
Conduit, Connectors, Boxes
5% Subcontractor Mark-Up

Subtotal

5% GC Mark-up
Total

Total

$2,400
$ 600

S 450
$3,450

$ 840
S 425
S 770
S 750

S 140
$2,925

S 318
$6,693

The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work. Therefore we find

the proposed price of $6,355.00 to be fair and reasonable.

With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be

added to the project:

ltem #1 Fire Alarm Pull Stations Lump Sum  $6,355.00

Page 2 of 2



	Penobscott Company Payment May 2020 New Foam System AIP 024 Change Order $305,184
	Penobscot Company Contract to Renovate Hangar 4 $2,719,739
	EDA Funded Restoration of Hangar 4 $1,540,764
	3-23-0056-031-2018 hangar 4 phase 3 Change Order 7
	3-23-0056-031-2018 hangar 4 phase 3 Change Order 9
	Change Order 9_0
	CHANGE ORDER
	DESCRIPTION
	JUSTIFICATION
	SUMMARY OF CHANGES


	Molnlycke ineligibility calcs
	COP BEA-025 14-inch Valve Excavation
	COP BEA-026 - Continuation of 14-inch Valve Excavation
	COP BEA-027 - Rep. Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern
	Cost Justification Memo COP #25_0
	Cost Justification Memo COP #26_0
	BXM H 4 Memorandum Cost Proposal 27 Angled Float Valve

	3-23-0056-031-2018 hangar 4 phase 3 Change Order 12

